ESP32­S3­WROOM­1
ESP32­S3­WROOM­1U
User Manual
2.4 GHz Wi­Fi (802.11 b/g/n) and Bluetooth® 5 (LE) module
Built around ESP32­S3 series of SoCs, Xtensa® dual­core 32­bit LX7 microprocessor
Flash up to 16 MB, PSRAM up to 8 MB
36 GPIOs, rich set of peripherals
On­board PCB antenna

ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-H4 and ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-H4 operate at –40 ~ 105 °C ambient temperature, and
other module variants operate at –40 ~ 85 °C ambient temperature.
Table 1: Ordering Information
Ordering Code Chip Embedded1 PSRAM (MB) Flash (MB)2 Dimensions (mm)
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N4 ESP32-S3 0 4
18 × 25.5 × 3.1
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N8 ESP32-S3 0 8
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N16 ESP32-S3 0 16
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-H4 (105 °C) ESP32-S3 0 4
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N4R2 ESP32-S3R2 2 (Quad SPI) 4
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N8R2 ESP32-S3R2 2 (Quad SPI) 8
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N16R2 ESP32-S3R2 2 (Quad SPI) 16
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N4R8 (65 °C) ESP32-S3R8 8 (Octal SPI) 4
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N8R8 (65 °C) ESP32-S3R8 8 (Octal SPI) 8
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1-N16R8 (65 °C) ESP32-S3R8 8 (Octal SPI) 16
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-N4 ESP32-S3 0 4
18 × 19.2 × 3.2
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-N8 ESP32-S3 0 8
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-N16 ESP32-S3 0 16
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-H4 (105 °C) ESP32-S3 0 4
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-N4R2 ESP32-S3R2 2 (Quad SPI) 4
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-N8R2 ESP32-S3R2 2 (Quad SPI) 8
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-N16R2 ESP32-S3R2 2 (Quad SPI) 16
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-N4R8 (65 °C) ESP32-S3R8 8 (Octal SPI) 4
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-N8R8 (65 °C) ESP32-S3R8 8 (Octal SPI) 8
ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U-N16R8 (65 °C) ESP32-S3R8 8 (Octal SPI) 16
1 For R8 series modules (8-line PSRAM embedded), if the PSRAM ECC function is enabled, the maximum ambient
temperature can be improved to 85 °C, while the usable size of PSRAM will be reduced by 1/16.
2 All ESP32-S3-WROOM-1 and ESP32-S3-WROOM-1U modules are integrated with Quad SPI flash.
At the core of the modules is an ESP32-S3 series of SoC *, an Xtensa® 32-bit LX7 CPU that operates at up to
240 MHz. You can power off the CPU and make use of the low-power co-processor to constantly monitor the
peripherals for changes or crossing of thresholds.
ESP32-S3 integrates a rich set of peripherals including SPI, LCD, Camera interface, UART, I2C, I2S, remote